At the Annual General Meeting on 1 June 2017, a resolution was adopted to increase the capital from
the company’s own funds. By means of the issue of free shares to the existing shareholders, the share
capital will be increased from €21,000,000 to €42,000,000. The pro-rata amount of the individual sha-
res in the share capital is €1.00, as previously. The shareholders are entitled to the new shares at a
ratio of 1:1, i.e. one new share is granted for every existing share. The new shares are entitled to profit
from 1 January 2017.

On 7 July 2017, the capital increase was entered in the trade register and became effective.

Retained Earnings

At the Annual General Meeting on 1 June 2017, a resolution was adopted to pay a dividend of €1.50 per
no-par share with dividend entitlement for the fiscal year 2016. The dividend was paid out on 7 June 2017.

In terms of its accumulated balance as of the balance sheet date and its change during the period under
review, the other comprehensive income that is to be recognised outside profit or loss was composed as
follows:

� k€

30.06.2017 31.12.2016

Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes

Actuarial gains and losses
on pension provisions −19,033 3,608 −15,425 −19,343 3,665 −15,678

Unrealised gains and losses
on securities −2 0 −2 −1 0 −1

Unrealised gains and losses
on financial derivatives 922 −274 648 1,715 −508 1,207

Currency translation differences of
net investments in foreign operations 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hedging of net investments
in foreign operations −15,175 4,446 −10,729 −16,635 4,879 −11,756

Currency translation differences 23,222 0 23,222 24,923 0 24,923

Other comprehensive income −10,066 7,780 −2,286 −9,341 8,036 −1,305

Dividend Payment

34   C O N S O L I D A T E D  I N T E R I M  M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O R T       N O T E S       B alance   sheet   and   changes   in   equity 

Bechtle AG Interim Report as of 30 June 2017

� €k

01.01 – 30.06.2017 01.01 – 30.06.2016

Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Actuarial gains and losses
on pension provisions 310 −57 253 96 −16 80

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Unrealised gains and losses
on securities −1 0 −1 6 −1 5

Gains and losses
that arose in the current period −1 0 −1 6 −1 5

Reclassifications to profit and loss 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unrealised gains and losses
on financial derivatives −793 234 −559 −804 238 −566

Gains and losses
that arose in the current period −554 163 −391 −786 233 −553

Reclassifications to profit and loss −239 71 −168 −18 5 −13

Currency translation differences of
net investments in foreign operations 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gains and losses
that arose in the current period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reclassifications to profit and loss 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hedging of net investments
in foreign operations 1,460 −433 1,027 −809 240 −569

Gains and losses
that arose in the current period 1,460 −433 1,027 −809 240 −569

Reclassifications to profit and loss 0 0 0 0 0 0

Currency translation differences −1,701 0 −1,701 −1,373 0 −1,373

Other comprehensive income −725 −256 −981 −2,884 461 −2,423

L I A B I L I T I E S

The decline in trade payables and in current other liabilities was mainly caused by the usual seasonal fluc-
tuations during the year, with a high-revenue final quarter. The decline in current other liabilities is the
result of the lower liabilities to employees. Due to the positive business performance and the associated
performance-related compensation components of the employees, these had increased as of 31 December
2016.

Financial liabilities increased due to the assumption of new loan liabilities.
For further details
of the loans,
see Annual Report 2016,
page 159

[…]

According to IFRS 13, the measurement methods are divided into the following three levels, depending on
the key parameters on which the measurement is based:
Level 1: Measurement at prices (not adjusted) quoted on active markets for identical assets and liabilities
Level 2: Measurement of the asset or liability takes place either directly or indirectly on the basis of obser-
vable input data, which do not represent quoted prices as stated in Level 1
Level 3: Measurement is based on models using input parameters not observable on the market

The following table compares the carrying amounts and fair value of the financial instruments for the clas-
ses of financial instruments according to IFRS 7 and their measurement level according to IFRS 13.

IX.

X.

See
Annual Report 2016,
page 140 ff and page 163 ff

37  L eases        F air   V alue 

Bechtle AG Interim Report as of 30 June 2017

� €k

Class pursuant to IFRS 7
Measurement

category

Carrying
amount

30.06.2017
Fair value

30.06.2017

Carrying
amount

31.12.2016
Fair value

31.12.2016 Level

Assets

Non-current trade receivables LAR 5,490 5,656 2,941 3,096 3

Long-term leasing receivables IAS 17 13,872 13,700 9,495 9,220 3

Current trade receivables LAR 447,619 447,619 498,114 498,114 3

Current leasing receivables IAS 17 6,532 6,532 4,156 4,156 3

Securities AFS 2,005 2,005 2,005 2,005 1

Time deposits

Bond loans LAR 5,013 5,008 15,038 15,012 2

Fixed-term deposits LAR 0 0 0 0 2

Insurances LAR 5,378 5,378 5,323 5,323 3

Other financial assets LAR 28,228 28,228 36,376 36,376 3

Long-term lending LAR 436 482 459 498 3

Financial derivatives

Derivatives with hedge relationship n/a 2,270 2,270 2,441 2,441 2

Derivatives without hedge relationship FAFVPL 540 540 725 725 2

Cash and cash equivalents LAR 70,580 70,580 140,415 140,415 1

Equity and liabilities

Loans FLAC 72,703 79,128 61,489 69,045 2

Non-current trade payables FLAC 47 46 147 142 3

Current trade payables FLAC 182,519 182,519 242,120 242,120 3

Other financial liabilities FLAC 59,129 59,129 77,630 77,630 3

Liabilities resulting from acquisitions FLFVPL 6,497 6,497 6,957 6,957 3

Financial derivatives

Derivatives with hedge relationship n/a 189 189 195 195 2

Derivatives without hedge relationship FLFVPL 234 234 229 229 2

Thereof aggregated according to
valuation category pursuant to IAS 39 LAR 562,744 562,951 698,666 698,834

AFS 2,005 2,005 2,005 2,005

FLAC 314,398 320,822 381,386 388,937

FAFVPL 540 540 725 725

FLFVPL 6,731 6,731 7,186 7,186

Abbreviations used for the measurement categories of IAS 39:
LAR	 = Loans and receivables
AFS	 = Available-for-sale financial assets
FLAC	 = Financial liabilities at amortised cost
FAFVPL	= Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss
FLFVPL	= Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss

38   C O N S O L I D A T E D  I N T E R I M  M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O R T       N O T E S       F air   V alue 

Bechtle AG Interim Report as of 30 June 2017

During the reporting period there were no reclassifications between assessments at fair value of Level 1
and Level 2 and no reclassifications to or from assessments at fair value of Level 3.

The liabilities from acquisitions are conditional, additional purchase price payments (earn-outs) for acqui-
sitions (IFRS 3.58). During the reporting period, the calculation methodology and sensitivities did not
undergo any material changes.

Liabilities from acquisitions developed as follows:
� €k

Financial assets and liabilities
in Level 3 01.01.2017

Total gains and losses

Additions

Compen-
sation/

settlement
Reclassi-

fication 30.06.2017

Included in
financial
earnings

Included in
other

comprehensive
income

outside profit
or loss

Included in
other

operating
income

Liabilities resulting
from acquisitions 6,957 58 0 −72 487 −933 0 6,497

The €58 thousand posted as expense under financial earnings were fully attributable to future payments
accounted for as of 30 June 2017.

See
Annual Report 2016,
page 164

39  F air   V alue 

Bechtle AG Interim Report as of 30 June 2017

SEGMENT INFORMATION

The segment information is presented on the basis of the same principles as in the consolidated financial
statements for fiscal year 2016.
� €k

01.01 – 30.06.2017 01.01 – 30.06.2016

By segments

IT system
house &

managed
services

IT
e-commerce Group

IT system
house &

managed
services

IT
e-commerce Group

Total segment revenue 1,150,775 492,346 1,009,304¹ 437,515¹

less intersegment revenue −14,587 −3,207 −14,237¹ −4,284¹

Revenue 1,136,188 489,139 1,625,327 995,067¹ 433,231¹ 1,428,298

Depreciation and amortisation −9,596 −2,519 −12,115 −9,100¹ −2,448¹ −11,548

Segment result 49,339 20,957 70,296 42,413¹ 19,203¹ 61,616

Amortisation from acquisitions −1,969 0 −1,969 −2,399 0 −2,399

Earnings before interest and taxes 47,370 20,957 68,327 40,014¹ 19,203¹ 59,217

Financial earnings −622 −207

Earnings before taxes 67,705 59,010

Income taxes −20,217 −17,184

Earnings after taxes 47,488 41,826

Investments 25,766 7,216 32,982 9,629¹ 3,830¹ 13,459

Investments through acquisitions 3,897 0 3,897 1,210 0 1,210
¹ Prior-year figures have been adjusted due to the changed segment allocation of the Comsoft activities in Germany, Austria and Switzerland

� €k

01.01 – 30.06.2017 01.01 – 30.06.2016

By regions Domestic Abroad Group Domestic Abroad Group

Revenue 1,127,116 498,211 1,625,327 986,621 441,677 1,428,298

Investments 30,433 2,549 32,982 10,735 2,724 13,459

Investments through acquisitions 468 3,429 3,897 0 1,210 1,210

As the total segment assets are not part of the internal reporting, this information is not disclosed in the
notes in the quarterly reports in accordance with IAS 34.16Agiv.

XI.

Segment information
on employees,

see, page 44

40   C O N S O L I D A T E D  I N T E R I M  M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O R T       N O T E S       S egment   I nformation 

Bechtle AG Interim Report as of 30 June 2017

ACQUISITIONS AND PURCHASE PRICE ALLOCATION

In the first half of 2017 Bechtle AG acquired 100 per cent of the shares of each of two companies. The
information required for the transactions will be presented together (IFRS 3 B65).